Public Document Pack
Licensing Sub Committee Agenda

Wednesday, 24 August 2016 at 1.30 pm
Council Chamber, Aquila House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY.

If you are attending Aquila House for this meeting, please enter the building via the Tourist
Information Centre entrance.

For further information, please contact Emily Horne on 01424 451719 or email
ehorne@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

Members of the Licensing Sub Committee to sit on this hearing
are:

Councillors Sabetian, Batsford and Dowling with Patmore in
reserve.

Appointment of Chair for this meeting

Apologies for Absence

Minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2016 1-4
Declarations of Interest

Notification of any additional urgent items

2B

Application for the Review of a Premises Licence: NISA Local, 7 - 86
1-3 Parkstone Parade, Parkstone Road, Hastings
(Assistant Director Environment and Place)

7. Additional urgent items (if any)

Corporate & Democratic Services H’—\

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

astings

Borough Council




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ItepabBc Document Pack

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
31 MAY 2016

Present: Councillors Charman, Roberts and Street (Chair) with Councillor
Sinden in reserve. Also in attendance: Bob Brown, Licensing Manager; Trevor
Scrase, Senior Licensing Officer; Mr Peter Savill, Barrister for Sussex Police
Authority; Anthony Masters, Sussex Police Licensing Officer, Mrs Jean Irving,
Head of Licensing and Public Safety for Sussex Police; Sergeant Vokins,
Sussex Police Licensing Team, and Sergeant Varrall, St. Leonards
Neighbourhood Policing Team.

50. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THIS MEETING

In accordance with the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee, the Chief Legal
Officer invited nominations for the appointment of Chair for the duration of the
meeting. Councillor Roberts moved that Councillor Street should take the Chair. This
was seconded by Councillor Charman.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that Councillor Street be appointed as Chair
for the duration of the meeting.

51. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

None.

52. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2016

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2016 be
approved and signed by the Chair as a true record.

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

54. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS

None.

55. APPLICATION FOR PREMISE LICENCE - YELLA SHOP

Members of the Committee, Officers, the agent, manager of Yella Shop introduced
themselves. Councillor Street set out the procedure that the Sub-Committee would
adopt (in accordance with Standard Practice).

The Licensing Manager, Bob Brown, presented the report of the Assistant Director of
Environment and Place in respect of an application made on 4 April 2016 under
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for a new Premises Licence at Yella Shop, 34
Kings Road, St. Leonards on Sea, as a result of fourteen representations received.
Mr Brown, Licensing Manager, presented the report.

The premises is operating as a convenience store, and the application as originally
submitted was to have supply of alcohol for off sales on Monday to Saturday from

Pagest. -



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
31 MAY 2016

08.00hrs to 23.00hrs and Sunday from 10.00hrs to 23.00hrs and to have opening
hours of the premises, Monday to Sunday from 06.00hrs to 23.00hrs.

Following agenda publication, the following supplementary information was received
from Arka Licensing (agent for applicant):-

Date received: 22 May 2016 — Email received from Arka Licensing stating: ‘The
applicant has considered the representations received. He has decided to address
those concerns with the following additional conditions to be added as part of the
operating schedule:-

1. No Spirits shall be sold at the premises in bottles of less than 35cl.

2. Alcohol products labelling. All products sold at the premises shall be marked with
a label or marker pen clearly stating the name of the premises.

3. Spirits will only be displayed behind the till counter and 
[...]
address since moving to Hastings, which is a legal
requirement.

Mr Kanapathi said that the applicant had put forward additional conditions, he felt the
labelling of alcohol was a useful and effective method of tracing sales. He suggested
they could submit an application for a minor variation to increase space inside the
store. Regarding the change of personal address, Mr Johnpillai had a connection with
his family in Wakefield. Mr Kanapathi asked the committee to look at the applicants
experience, the Yella Shop was a family business and had been trading for a long
time.

RESOLVED (unanimously) to REFUSE the licence as follows:

The reason for this decision was:

The applicant has failed to demonstrate in the operating schedule that there will
be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives.

The Committee have made this decision in compliance with the Council’s own
licensing policy and the guidance issued by the Secretary of State.

56. ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)

None.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 15.46pm)

PageLSZf -



Agenda Annex

Licensing Review Procedures

. Introductions

o Chair introduce Members and Officers. Invite applicant / Licence Holder /
representatives to table. Ask to introduce themselves.

o Chair explain procedure. Ask if Parties received report and ready to proceed.

0 Inthe event that any Party to the hearing fails to attend Members consider whether to
adjourn the hearing or to proceed in the Party’s absence.

Summary of report by Licensing Manager / Officer.

. Applicant / Representative (for eq Environmental Health, Police, Trading Standards)
submissions on the application / call any witnesses.

Any Questions for Applicant / Representative

o Statutory Consultees?

a Licence holder?

a Officers?

a Members?

Statutory Consultees (for eq Police, Fire Service, Environmental Health) submissions
on the application.

Any questions for Statutory Consultees from

Applicant / Representative?

o Lic
[...]
ng who is aggrieved by the decision.

Report Template v28.0 Y QEABQ,,
g’f )/ Z /0 )g&
Page 7 A WV

. Q
Q
INVESTOR IN PEOPLE OfSA B\S"



Introduction

1.0 Background

1. On 7th February 2005 the Licensing Act 2003 came into force for all local
authorities, marking the practical commencement of the Government’s new liquor
licensing regime.

2. On the 4th July 2016 Hastings Borough Council received an application for the
review of an existing premises licence for NISA Local, 1- 3 Parkstone Parade,
Hastings, TN34 2PS from Mr Trevor Scrase, Senior Licensing Officer, Hastings
Borough Council, Hastings, made under Section 51 the Licensing Act 2003.
(Application, supporting statement and appendix, attached Appendix A).

3. NISA Local has operated at 1-3 Parkstone Parade since June 2007, initially under
a different name. The premises has changed operators several times, the most
recent and current licence holder being VJN Groceries LTD, 1 — 3 Parkstone
Parade, Parkstone Road, Hastings, TN34 2PS. (Attached map Appendix B).

4. The premise currently holds a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003.
(Attached in Appendix A).

5. The existing premises licence covers the use of the premises for the ' Off Sales '
supply by retail of Alcohol.

6. It currently operates under the following trading hours;

e Sale of alcohol. Monday to Sunday 10.00 - 23.00 hrs

The designated premise supervisor for the premises since May 2012 is Kulasekaram
Jeyaraj.

2.0 Application

7. The grounds for review made by Mr Trevor Scrase are under the licensing
objectives "The Prevention of Crime and Disorder" and “The Protection of Children
from Harm" | have considered the application and consider it valid and in line with
the central government guidance issued on such matters.

8. In his application for review, he comments about the licensing history of the
premises, the poor management by the existing operators and the continued
breach of conditions attached to the licence. As a result he is seeking the
revocation of the premises licence as he believes adding additional conditions
would not achieve the aims of the review.

9. When submitting an application for a review under the Licensing Act 2003 the
applicant is required to send copies of the review application to the other

Report Template v28.0

A

’L”’ *A;{:" /\\Qg. AB;)(,’\
/ 5
Page 8 WP

Q
INVESTOR IN PEOPLE O/SA B\S’

PSS



responsible authorities listed under the Act and a copy to the premises licence
holder, this has been done.

10. In addition, the licensing authority is required to place a copy of the notice on the
premises concerned and the public notice board situated at Council Offices this has
been done, in addition the review notification has been placed on the Council
website. These notices must remain in place for 28 days to allow further
representations to be made.

11. An application for review cannot be considered by the Council's Licensing Sub-
Committee until the 28 day representation period has elapsed, in this case that
ended at midnight on the 1st August 2016.

3.0 Consultation

12. As a result of this consultation period, a further representation has been received,
this is from Mrs Karis Valli, Snr Environmental Health Officer (Food/Health and
Safety), Hastings Borough Council. She comments on the application for review
and gives a detailed history of her dealings with the company, she further
comments on the fact that throughout her visits to the premises, only one member
of staff has been working.( Attached appendix C)

13. In addition, Sussex Police Licensing Officer, PC Chris Trevena has submitted a
Sec 9 statement of evidence in support of the review. In his statement he details his
findings at the premises when he visited as part of his duties on the 5t July 2016.
(Attached appendix C)

4.0 Legal Considerations

14. The Licensing Act 2003 is now the only process to licence and control premises for
all forms of entertainment, late night refreshment and the sale of Alcohol.


[...]

28. To remove the designated premises supervisor.

29. To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months.
30. To revoke the licence.

Members are reminded they must give written reasons for their decision, to ensure that
the appeal procedure can be progressed.

Wards Affected

Conquest

Policy Implications

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No

Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) Yes

Risk Management No

Environmental Issues No

Economic/Financial Implications No

Human Rights Act Yes

Organisational Consequences No

Local People’s Views No

Anti-Poverty No

Report Template v28.0 .ﬁ«:\'\ /\\q& ABO(/,\ .

Page 10 P AV V4

Q
INVESTOR IN PEOPLE O/SA B\S’



Additional Information

Appendix A. Application for review, with statement and appendices.
Appendix B. Map of Venue.
Appendix C. Additional representations

Officer to Contact

Bob Brown Licensing Manager
bbrown@hastings.gov.uk
01424 783249

Report Template v28.0

Page 11 § 4

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



This page is intentionally left blank



) BP?QA(NX A ‘

Hastings Borough Council

Application for the review of a premises licence or club
premises certificate under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all
cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use

additional sheets if necessary.
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I Trevor Scrase - Senior Licensing Officer, Hastings Borough Council
(Insert name of applicant)

apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51/ apply for the
review of a club premises certificate under section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003
for the premises described in Part 1 below (delete as applicable)

Part 1 — Premises or club prem
[...]
se read guidance note 1)

The grounds for a review are based on the breaches of a number of conditions of the
premises licence under the licensing objectives, the prevention of crime and disorder,
and the protection of children from harm. This is due to ongoing poor control of the
shop by the premises licence holder and the designated premises supervisor, which
has come to notice as a result of a recent food safety inspection. The breaches are of
a serious nature that would justify a prosecution under section 136 of the Licensing
Act 2003 for unauthorised licensable activities. However such a prosecution, if
convicted would not affect the premises licence.

Premises licence number HOP50367 was originally granted on the 13" June 200&0
Millenium C Stores Ltd under Mr Uday PATEL. The premises licence authorises the
sale by retail of alcohol for consumption off the premises, Monday to Sunday from
08.00 hours to 23.00 hours. On 28" October 2008 Mr Patel, changed his limited
company by transfer and the shop name to NISA Local. On the 25" November 2009
a new premises holder Mr Amit GOHIL transferred the licence, then on the 11" Oct
2010 it was transferred to another limited company name, KP & UK Ltd, by the same
person. On the 11" May 2012, the premises licence was transferred from KP & UK
Ltd to Ganas Food & Wine Ltd. Companies house records show the registered officer
for that company as Mr Kanapathillai SANJEEV, 15 Shelley Court, Malden Way, New
Malden, Surrey.

Premises licence TCS/1 refers. The designated premises supervisor is Mr
Kulasekaram JEYRAJI, 15 Shelley Court, resident at the same address Mr Sanjeev.

On the 19" April 2016, information was received from the Food Safety Team,
Environmental Services, Hastings Borough Council, that on a food inspection visit,
the shop had changed ownership to VJN Groceries Ltd. My contact details were left
| at the shop requesting the owner or manager to contact me regarding the

Pa39e 15



requiremnent under section 33 of the LA2003 to notify change of name or address of
the premises licence holder. This process is known as the transfer of a premises
licence.

By the 4™ May 2016 - no contact was received. | visited the shop and found a
member of staff who | now know to be Grace SANJEEVAN, working in the shop. She
was behind the sales counter. | identified myself to her. She was the only staff
member on duty. She explained the manager was due in at 1400 hours. She was
requested to ask him to contact me before office hours at the end of that day. A letter
was left to be handed to the manager. Enquiries reveal she is a personal licence
holder, issued by Croydon Council but was unable to produce this when requested.
Companies house records were checked and the records show Ganas Food and
Wine Ltd, with the registered officer Mr Kanapathlillai SANJEEV, 15 Shelley Court,
Malden Way, New Malden, Surrey as the sole company officer. TCS/3 refers. A
check on VJN Groceries Ltd shows Mr Kanapathipalli SANJEEV as the current sole
officer. The registered company address is recorded as 5 Bankside, Thames Ditton,
Surrey. TCS/4 refers.
On the 11" May 2016 - a visit by the Licensing Manager and myself was made at
16.20 hours. We identified ourselves as officers of the licensing authority, spirits,
wine and beer were on display for sale. Present was a male who identified himself
by his driving licence as Wagar AHMAD, 29 Chester Road, Watford. He was the only
staff member in the shop. He explained he was looking after the shop for a friend
who had to go out for a few hours. He gave the shop managers name as Mr Sonny
GUPTA, who was not present. He was asked if he knew the person Kulasekaram
Jeyraji specified on the summary which was on display as the designated premises
supervisor (DPS). He admitted he did not know the person and had not been
authorised to sell alcohol by him as required under the LA2003. He was unable to
produce a list of authorised staff with his name, signed by Jeyraji as the DPS, as
advised in Section 182 Guidance issued under the LA2003. He was advised that
from what we had seen, further sales of alcohol would be unlawfull contrary to Sec
136 of the LA2003. | requested the manager Sonny GUPTA contact me at my office
after 1400 hours the following day. On our visit no other staff members were seen. A
number of customers purchased items from the shop but not alcohol.
On the 12" May 2016 - no contact received from Sonny GUPTA, shop manager.
On the 17" May 2016 - 11.50 hours, | visited the store again. Present was Sonny
GUPTA, who lived nearby in Hastings. He confirmed he was the manager. He gave
the shop owner as Mr Kanapathipillai SANJEEV. He was asked if he knew Mr Jeyraji,
the DPS. He admitted he did not know him and had not seen him or been spoken to
by him. He had not been authorised to sell alcohol and he himself was not a personal
licence holder. Mr GUPTA called Mr SANJEEV on his mobile and | spoke to him.
During the course of my visit, one male asked to purchase a bottle of vodka which
was refused by Mr GUPTA. Notes were made in PNB pages 90 to 94.
On the 18" May 2016 - Mr SANJEEV attended our offices as agreed to complete the
application to transfer the premises licence to VJN Groceries Ltd. | recognised Mr
SANJEEV as the same person | had seen in the shop a few years previously on a
visit. To assist, | sent a copy of the transfer to police licensing. | requested
confirmation of the correct details of the DPS from Mr Sanjeev. TCS/2 refers.
On the 9™ June 2016 - confirmation of the DPS was received - Mr Kulasekaram
JEYRAJI, personal licence number LN20112453, issued by Merton Council. There
being no change of DPS details, | re issued the premises licence HOP50367 to VJN
Groceries Ltd and sent it to Mr SANJEEYV at his home address.
| requested that he attended our offices for the purpose of a recorded interview
regarding breaches of the Licensing Act 2003 and some conditions of the premises
licence. These-are listed as follows:-
1. Failing to 
[...]
irm my professional
opinion as the holder of a personal licence under the LA2003 and a BIIAB National
Certificates for Personal Licence Holders and Licensing Practitioners, that he has
little understanding of the responsibilities of a premises licence holder in respect of
the responsible sale by retail of Alcohol for consumption off the premises.

My additional grounds are that:-

He only visits the shop when his other employment permits, 3 or 4 times a month;
The DPS visits less frequently. The DPS is a named ' single point of contact' on the
premises licence, deemed to be in charge of the 'day to day' running of the business,
in respect of all alcohol sales. As a personal licence holder, the DPS, in this case Mr
Jeyraji, is responsible for training the staff and authorising them to sell alcohol. It is
part of that responsibility of a DPS to train staff, ensure full compliance with the
conditions of the premises licence jointly with the premises licence holder. This
clearly has not been done.

My investigation started on the 19" April 2016, it has become obvious that both
before that date and since the company have not been promoting the licensing
objectives as required by the Licensing Act 2003. Conditions attached to the licence
have been breached continuously and little effort has been made to remedy the
situation since my concerns have been raised with Mr Sanjeev in April, May and
June 2016. This is a a very poor level of management control and the interview on
the 29" June 2016 showed clear non compliance has occurred over a prolonged
period of time.

Although this shop has not come to notice to this office for underage sales of alcohol,
there are two senior schools in the vicinity. There is no proof of 'due dilligence' to
prevent any such underage sales in training records, or in the registering of refusals.
Mr Sanjeev at the conclusion of the interview and 'off the record' requested that if |
can advise him or provide him with the guidance, he will rectify t
[...]
e it
te 'n‘agyt{\ing which | know
-~

Date: ... \QB|20tb................ Signature:............... g AU

This statement [ consisting of/'L page[s] each signed by me] is true to the best of my kn¢
knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, | shall be liable to prosecution if | have wilful
to be false or do not bs[I'teve to be true.

I am employed as a Senior Licensing Officer for Hastings Borough Council, based at Aquila House, Breeds Place,
Hastings, TN34 3UY. | have held this position since June 2006, previously | was the Licensing Development Officer from
November 2004. Prior to employment with Hastings Borough Council, | was a police constable in Sussex Police,
completing thirty years service in November 2004. | am the holder of the BIIAB National Certificate for Personal Licence
Holders certificate, which is an accredited qualification. | am also the holder of a personal licence number 08 / 00276 /
LAPER issued by Rother District Council on 19™ April 2008. | am also the holder of a BIIAB National Certificate for
Licensing Practitioners of the Licensing Act 2003, which is an accredited qualification. | am an authorised person as
specified under section 108 (5) (a) of the Licensing Act 2003, being an officer of the licensing authority in whose area the

premises are situated.

On the 23™ November 2005, the Licensing Act 2003 came into force as the only authorisation for the sale by retail of
alcohol and combining with certain regulated entertainments and late night refreshment. On the 13" June 2007, a
premises licence was granted for the sale by retail of alcohol at 1 — 3 Parkstone Parade, Parkstone Road, Hastings.
On the 11" May 2012, the premises licence was transferred to Ganas Food and Wine Ltd, a registered limited
company, the single officer registered named as Mr Kanapathipillai, SANJEEV, of 15 Shelley Court, Malden Way,

New Malden, Surrey, KT3 6EU. | produce a copy of the premises licence for NISA Local, 1 — 3 Parkstone Parade,

Hastings marked as item 
[...]
 at 16.20 hours, in company with Mr Robert BROWN, Licensing Manager. A male was
in the doorway as we parked outside, who went inside of the shop as we approached. On entering, the same male was
standing behind the sales counter. We identified ourselves to him as licensing officers and showed our photo
identification. When asked, he gave his name as Waqgar AHMAD, born 12" December 1985 of 29 Chester Road, Watford,
WD18 ORG. He produced his provisional phot driving licence as proof of identification. He was the only staff member
present in the shop. In conversation he explained that he was looking after the shop for a friend who had had to go out for

a few hours. | asked for permission to go behind the sales counter to examine the pages of the premises licence
summary

on display. | pointed to the name of the person who was nominated as the designated premises supervisor, Kulasekaram
JEYRAJI, of an address 15 Shelley Court, Malden Way, New Malden, Surrey, KT3 6EU. When asked if he knew this
person, he answered that he did not. When asked if he had been authorised to sell alcohol by this person and his name
was recorded on a list of authorised staff to sell alcohol he did not seem to understand. | informed him that on the basis of
being unable to produce a list of authorised staff, with his name recorded and signed by the DPS JEYARAJI, | was of the

opinion that any further sales of alcohol in the storg’would be unlawful. The designated premises supervisor is a personal

5 licerice holder and Is the sole person responsible for authorising all

A

remfe/nts of the Licensing Act 2003. Although this named and nominated

licence holder who is nominated by the prem

sales of alcohol in accordance with the

Signature: ................. L7 e WVitnessed bY: sevssrannennna
H:\Environmental_Health\Licensing\Enforcement\WITNESS ISI’ ATEMEIE\%;TREVOR\TS statement NISA Local 01082016.doc
age 01 August 2016

Page 2 of 4



HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL

Page No: 3 of 4
Continuation of S
[...]
 you have only
confirmed what | already have revealed in my investigation. | propose to submit an
application to the licensing manager requesting a review of your premises licence.
You will receive a copy of that document and will be invited to attend a Licensing Sub
Committee hearing at a date in the next 2 to 3 months. In the meantime if you wish to
continue selling alcohol you must ensure the fee is paid and all conditions complied
with.

KS Okay | will need some help with that

TS Review process explained

KS 10.38 interview ended 29/6/16. Hand written contemporaneous record of interview
signed by all present.

] o T N R —————————————— pagé/\gmassed DY e



w{c)‘f:rcyw% io;@ng.lm. Al gt rﬁmadl.&mmz& 'f'l.‘)i:}. / -t;!\?.e_i‘n_lqa &:w?ugn Coumanl,

ke
‘i Hastings"

Borough Council

Title:

Scale:

Appendix B

Date:

1:2500

21812016

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance S
Stationery Office ® Crow n Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Licence Number: 100021328 2012.

urvey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's

-Pa_ge_ 51




This page is intentionally left blank



Pppeadix

Nisa Local, 1-5 Parkstone Parade, Hastings, East Sussex, TN34 2PS

| have produced this report for consideration at the licensing review in relation to public
health and public safety. | am a Senior Environmental Health Officer and | have been
working for Hastings Borough Council for just over 12 years as a food, health and safety
inspector.

| have detailed my most recent dealings with the business and | have also included a
summary of the file history.

—_Inrelation to licensing | can_confirm_that during_each_of my visits_to the premises there has
only been one member of staff present working in the business.

16 April 2016

A complaint was made from a member of the public regarding high risk foods being
delivered in an unrefrigerated vehicle and concerns over
[...]
d by NAVEARTHNAM so the premises was clearly open to the public at that time.

| then left the premises at approximately 15:35hrs and returned to Hastings Police Station.
| then checked the License conditions of the premises in more detail and was then aware
that the amount of working cameras was also a breach of their license conditions.

| then informed Trevor SCRASE from the Hastings Borough Council Licensing Department

of my findings.

Signature

PTO

~ —
T e e C p%a&@ witnessed by:

L
”



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2016
	Minutes

	 
	6 Application for the Review of a Premises Licence: NISA Local, 1-3 Parkstone Parade, Parkstone Road, Hastings
	Enc. 1 for review of premises licence. NISA Local
	Enc. 2 for review of premises licence. NISA Local
	Enc. 3 for review of premises licence. NISA Local




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

24 AUGUST 2016

LSC. 1

Present: Councillors Batsford, Dowling and Sabetian (Chair) with Councillor 
Patmore in reserve.  Also in attendance: Bob Brown, Licensing Manager; 
Trevor Scrase, Senior Licensing Officer and Karis Valli, Senior Environmental 
Health Officer

57. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THIS MEETING 

In accordance with the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee, the Chief Legal 
Officer invited nominations for the appointment of Chair for the duration of the 
meeting.  Councillor Dowling moved that Councillor Sabetian should take the Chair.  
This was seconded by Councillor Batsford.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that Councillor Sabetian be appointed as Chair 
for the duration of the meeting.

58. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None. 

59. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 31 MAY 2016 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2016 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a true record.

60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

61. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS 

None.

62. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE: NISA 
LOCAL, 1-3 PARKSTONE PARADE, PARKSTONE ROAD, HASTINGS 

The Licence Holder/DPS had been invited to attend the hearing, but was not present.  
Cllr Dowling Proposed that the Hearing continue, which was seconded by Councillor 
Batsford.  

Councillor Sabetian set out the procedure that the Sub-Committee would adopt (in 
accordance with Standard Practice).

The Licensing Manager, Bob Brown, presented the report of the Assistant Director of 
Environment and Place in respect of an application for the review of the premises 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

24 AUGUST 2016

LSC. 2

licence under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 at NISA Local, Parkstone Parade, 
Parkstone Road, Hastings.  Mr Brown, Licensing Manager, presented the report.

Mr Scrase, Senior Licensing Officer (Applicant), said he instigated the review of the 
premises licence under the licensing objectives ‘the Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
and the Protection of Children from Harm’ as a result of evidence provided by Karis 
Valli, Senior Environmental Health Officer (Food/Health & safety), following a food 
safety inspection.  He said a number of conditions attached to the premises licence 
had been breached and so he submitted a review to address the ongoing poor 
management and supervision of the premises. 

The existing use of the shop covers the premises for the ‘off sales’ supply by retail of 
Alcohol. It currently operates under the following trading hours:  Sale of alcohol – 
Monday to Sunday 10.00 – 23.00hrs.

The shop was granted a premises licence on 13th June 2007 to Millenium C Stores 
under Mr Uday Patel.   On 28th October 2008, the premises was changed to NISA 
local.  On 25th November 2009, the premises holder Mr Amit Gohil transferred the 
licence and then on 11th October 2010 it was transferred to another limited company 
name, KP & UK Ltd by the same person.  On 11th May 2012, the premises licence was 
transferred from KP & UK Ltd to Ganas Food and Wine Ltd.   The registered company 
owner is currently Mr Kanapathillai Sanjeev.  

Mr Scrase said he received notification on 19th April 2016 from the Environmental 
Health Department that the shop had changed ownership to VJN Groceries Ltd, 
although it was still registered under Ganas Food and Wine Ltd, the directors details 
were still the same. He referred to his statement on page 15 of the agenda and spoke 
about the events leading up to the review.   

 On 4th May, Mr Scrase said he visited the shop, neither the personal licence 
holder or manager were present.  Mr Sanjeev was confirmed as the owner. 

 On 11th May, both Mr Scrase and Mr Brown visited the premises, there was 1 
member of staff on duty at the time.  He did not know the designated premises 
supervisor( DPS) and was unable to produce a list of persons authorised to sell 
alcohol by him. There were customers in the shop. Mr Scrase advised that 
further sales were unlawful and asked Mr Gupta to contact him.  

 On 12th May, Mr Scrase had not received any contact.  
 On 17th May, Mr Scrase visited the store.  Mr Gupta was present, he confirmed 

he was the manager and explained that Mr Sanjeev was the shop owner, but 
he did not know the DPS, Mr Jeyraji.  

 On 18th May, Mr Sanjeev attended the office and submitted an application to 
transfer the company premises licence to VJN Groceries Ltd.  Mr Scrase asked 
for confirmation of the DPS from Mr Sanjeev. 

 On 9th June, confirmation of the DPS was received as being Mr Jeyraji.  Mr 
Scrase requested Mr Sanjeev attend the office to discuss breaches of the 
Licensing Act: failing to notify change of company; selling of alcohol and non-
compliance with a number of conditions on the premise licence.  Mr Sanjeev 
confirmed he was not a personal licence holder and that the DPS was the 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

24 AUGUST 2016

LSC. 3

husband of his sister. A record of the interview, dated 29th June, was appended 
to the agenda on page 47.  

Mr Scrase recommended the premise licence be revoked for the reason that if the 
committee decided to suspend the licence for 3 months, he felt the position would not 
change.  He went on to say the poor level of management control had occurred over a 
prolonged period of time, for example the DPS visited every couple of months and 
staff were changeable. Although there was no proof of underage sales, he said there 
were two senior schools in the vicinity.  If conditions were added to the licence it would 
not change because the existing conditions had been breached continuously with very 
little effort made to remedy the situations since April 2016.  

Mr Brown read the witness statement received from PC Chris Travena on page 85 of 
the agenda, Appendix C.

Karis Valli, Senior Environmental Health Officer (Food/Health & Safety), said she had 
visited the premises on 19th April following a complaint received on 16th April from a 
member of the public regarding high risk foods being delivered in an unrefrigerated 
vehicle and concerns over poor hygiene.  On 19th April she undertook an investigation 
and noted a range of offences such as a change of ownership; the business was un-
registered, the owner/supervisor was not present, there were no training records or 
food procedures and registers.  Furthermore, the building was in a poor structural 
state and lacked house-keeping. The premises, she said, was a public health risk.  
She notified the Licensing Department and took a graduated approach to enforcement 
by sending letters to the management.

Councillor Dowling sought clarification on the whereabouts of the Licence Holder.  Mr 
Scrase said the Licence Holder had changed and the premises was now run by Mr 
Sanjeev, the owner. The DPS was his brother in law. Mr Brown added that the 
premises was run by an absent management team. Several conditions that had been 
placed on the licence  had been ignored for some time. 

Councillor Sabetian queried why it would not make a difference if the licence was 
suspended for 3 months.  Mr Brown said suspension was generally used as a training 
tool to educate the staff, not deal with continuous breaches of conditions.  If the DPS 
was removed staff training would not be adequate. The DPS has not engaged with the 
Authority unless forced to do so. In an interview with Mr Scrase it was clear that they 
cannot achieve the conditions currently set on the licence and therefore the 
committee’s options were limited.  

In his summary, Mr Scrase said the premise was  poorly run with no direct supervision 
or compliance of the licensing objectives.  

RESOLVED (unanimously) to REVOKE the licence as follows:

The reason for this decision was:

The Committee have listened very carefully to the evidence before it.  
There seems to be a total disregard of the licensing conditions; in 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

24 AUGUST 2016

LSC. 4

particular CCTV not working; one member of staff rather than the two 
prescribed (staff apparently employed on a casual/transient basis) and no 
training records.  

The Committee’s concerns were heightened by the close proximity of a 
senior school.  The management team are mostly absent including both 
the DPS and the License Holder. This shows that the Licensing Objectives 
are being seriously undermined in particular the prevention of Crime and 
Disorder and the Protection of Children from Harm. 

The Committee were very disappointed of the non-attendance of the 
Licence Holder, despite having been sent due notification which is 
indicative of the general poor management of the premises.

63. ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 2.47 pm)


